
X League Statistics 2022

Individual Leaders X1 Super

Scoring

Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF

Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 55 0 9 28 0
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 54 9 0 0 0
Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 44 0 7 23 0
Jhurell Pressley (BigBlue) 42 7 0 0 0
Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 36 6 0 0 0
Alfonso Onunwor (Impulse) 36 6 0 0 0
Kazuma Maruyama (BigBlue) 35 0 6 17 0
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 30 5 0 0 0
Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 28 0 5 13 0
Daiki Satō (Rise) 26 0 3 17 0
Holden Huff (Seagulls) 24 4 0 0 0
Nanato Nishimura (Seagulls) 24 4 0 0 0
Yoshihito Ōmi (BigBlue) 24 4 0 0 0
Hiroaki Tatsukawa (Impulse) 24 4 0 0 0
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 22 0 6 4 0
Kento Tanikawa (Finies) 22 0 4 10 0
John Gibbs (Lions) 20 3 0 2 0
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 20 3 0 2 0
Kanta Takahashi (Creators) 20 0 5 5 0
Takeru Yamasaki (Seagulls) 20 0 2 14 0
Takato Itō (Suns) 18 3 0 0 0
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 18 3 0 0 0
Hiroshi Kawamura (Silver Star) 18 3 0 0 0
Keisuke Makita (Impulse) 18 3 0 0 0
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 18 3 0 0 0
Kōki Miyake (Frontiers) 18 3 0 0 0
Riku Okawara (Seagulls) 18 3 0 0 0
Hiroki Uchida (Finies) 18 3 0 0 0
Jamal Watanabe (Impulse) 18 3 0 0 0
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 18 3 0 0 0

Rushing

Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD

Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 62 531 8.56 30 6
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 43 491 11.42 70 7
John Gibbs (Lions) 62 360 5.81 79 3
Hiroshi Kawamura (Silver Star) 59 286 4.85 66 3
Yūto Moriwake (Creators) 63 283 4.49 71 2
Jhurell Pressley (BigBlue) 44 268 6.09 33 5
Yūki Shirakami (Finies) 43 227 5.28 60 2
Hiroaki Tatsukawa (Impulse) 34 226 6.65 36 4
Kōki Miyake (Frontiers) 25 223 8.92 93 3
Keisuke Makita (Impulse) 23 213 9.26 50 3
Jason Smith (Seagulls) 36 208 5.78 40 1
Tetsuya Nakano (Lions) 26 196 7.54 52 1
Nanato Nishimura (Seagulls) 30 189 6.30 51 4
Kōki Yoshida (Rise) 47 188 4.00 48 2
Jaylon Henderson (Impulse) 19 172 9.05 58 2
Dereck Akira Williams (Rise) 35 172 4.91 24 1
Masaki Kawabuchi (Challengers) 53 165 3.11 16 0
David Pindell (Finies) 52 161 3.10 32 0
Daisuke Katō (BigBlue) 24 150 6.25 43 1
Masanari Kagawa (Frontiers) 23 144 6.26 19 0



Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game)

Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating

Tsubasa Takagi (Frontiers) 99 73 73.7 1089 68 13 1 207.45
Jaylon Henderson (Impulse) 83 59 71.1 930 60 9 2 196.17
Jason Smith (Seagulls) 82 59 72.0 692 58 5 4 153.20
Jimmy Laughrea (Silver Star) 76 43 56.6 667 59 5 2 146.75
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 128 78 60.0 860 57 9 6 131.20
Yūki Masamoto (BigBlue) 158 88 55.7 1050 60 11 6 126.90
Garrett Safron (Challengers) 131 72 55.0 827 42 8 3 123.56
John Gibbs (Lions) 110 67 60.9 555 25 5 4 111.02
David Pindell (Finies) 140 75 53.6 866 56 5 6 108.75
Shōhei Katō (Deers) 153 89 58.2 1027 87 2 9 107.10
Yūto Nishiyama (Suns) 208 91 43.8 1183 81 8 11 93.64
Reece Foy (Creators) 28 15 53.6 159 34 0 3 79.84
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts):
Yūya Araki (Impulse) 34 23 67.7 284 72 1 0 147.52
Takuya Ishiuchi (Impulse) 24 10 41.7 179 48 1 0 118.07
Shunta Wakabayashi (Creators) 41 20 48.8 289 82 2 3 109.45
Ken Nozawa (Frontiers) 26 14 53.9 144 20 1 1 105.37

Receiving

Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD

Devin Phelps (Finies) 28 325 11.61 42 2
Hiroki Uchida (Finies) 25 284 11.36 56 3
Holden Huff (Seagulls) 23 386 16.78 58 4
Shōichi Tanabe (Deers) 21 282 13.43 39 0
Alfonso Onunwor (Impulse) 19 369 19.42 48 5
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 19 290 15.26 68 3
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 19 215 11.32 57 3
Robert Earl Johnson (Challengers) 18 306 17.00 42 2
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 18 242 13.44 41 3
Kanawai Noa (Creators) 18 181 10.06 20 1
Takato Itō (Suns) 16 279 17.44 81 3
Kai Maxwell Yokoyama (Suns) 16 269 16.81 40 2
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 16 234 14.63 49 0
John Stanton (BigBlue) 16 205 12.81 40 0
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 16 189 11.81 37 2
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 15 246 16.40 87 0
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 15 232 15.47 54 3
Yoshihito Ōmi (BigBlue) 14 240 17.14 43 4
Hikaru Kubomura (Silver Star) 14 195 13.93 26 1
Yamato Nagaoka (Lions) 14 129 9.21 19 1

Receiving Yards

Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD

Holden Huff (Seagulls) 386 23 16.78 58 4
Alfonso Onunwor (Impulse) 369 19 19.42 48 5
Devin Phelps (Finies) 325 28 11.61 42 2
Robert Earl Johnson (Challengers) 306 18 17.00 42 2
Kyōhei Kokaji (Frontiers) 290 19 15.26 68 3
Hiroki Uchida (Finies) 284 25 11.36 56 3
Shōichi Tanabe (Deers) 282 21 13.43 39 0
Takato Itō (Suns) 279 16 17.44 81 3
Kai Maxwell Yokoyama (Suns) 269 16 16.81 40 2
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 268 13 20.62 54 5
Yūki Sugita (Deers) 246 15 16.40 87 0
Akira Kameyama (Challengers) 242 18 13.44 41 3
Yoshihito Ōmi (BigBlue) 240 14 17.14 43 4
Ryūki Suzuki (BigBlue) 234 16 14.63 49 0
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 232 15 15.47 54 3
Yūhei Yagi (Rise) 215 19 11.32 57 3



John Stanton (BigBlue) 205 16 12.81 40 0
Hikaru Kubomura (Silver Star) 195 14 13.93 26 1
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 189 16 11.81 37 2
Kanawai Noa (Creators) 181 18 10.06 20 1
Jamal Watanabe (Impulse) 171 7 24.43 72 3

Kicking

Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts

Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 9-10 90.0 51 28-28 100.0 55
Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 7-8 87.5 41 23-23 100.0 44
Kazuma Maruyama (BigBlue) 6-9 66.7 49 17-18 94.4 35
Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 5-7 71.4 44 13-13 100.0 28
Daiki Satō (Rise) 3-8 37.5 33 17-17 100.0 26
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 6-9 66.7 41 4-4 100.0 22
Kento Tanikawa (Finies) 4-7 57.1 48 10-11 90.9 22
Kanta Takahashi (Creators) 5-8 62.5 49 5-6 83.3 20
Takeru Yamasaki (Seagulls) 2-5 40.0 38 14-14 100.0 20
Hikari Umegaki (Silver Star) 2-7 28.6 27 10-10 100.0 16
Keisuke Kimura (Lions) 2-3 66.7 37 8-8 100.0 14
Taisei Takagi (Suns) 2-3 66.7 36 7-7 100.0 13
Eita Saeki (Impulse) 2-3 66.7 37 6-6 100.0 12
Shōta Kōsaka (Seagulls) 0-0 0.0 - 2-2 100.0 2
Kenichi Ōtsuka (Frontiers) 0-2 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Itaru Yoshino (Suns) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1

Defense (ranked by tackles)

Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF

Kōki Akakura (Creators) 29.0 0.0 0 0 0
Taiki Amauchi (Deers) 23.0 0.0 0 0 0
Kanta Kurotsuchi (Suns) 23.0 0.0 0 0 0
Jun Nakayama (Deers) 22.0 0.0 0 0 0
Ren Shinozaki (Suns) 22.0 0.0 0 0 0
Takuya Yanagisawa (Silver Star) 21.5 1.0 0 0 0
Rikiya Yamamoto (Silver Star) 21.0 0.0 0 0 0
Masaya Fujimoto (Suns) 20.5 0.0 0 0 0
Shōgo Nakatani (BigBlue) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0
Yūta Shimozuru (Creators) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0
Kenshirō Ōe (Challengers) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0
Mamoru Morigami (Creators) 17.5 0.0 0 0 0
Robbie Wallace (Challengers) 17.0 1.0 0 0 0
Paul Andrew Boyette (Lions) 16.5 1.0 0 0 0
Kaulana Apelu (Creators) 16.0 0.0 1 1 0
Shūhei Morita (BigBlue) 16.0 4.0 0 0 0
Tsubasa Terayabashi (BigBlue) 16.0 0.0 0 0 0
James Brooks (BigBlue) 15.5 1.0 0 0 0
Matt McClellan (Creators) 15.5 1.0 0 0 0
Kōsei Tomita (Creators) 15.5 0.0 2 0 0

Interception Returns (more than two total returns)

Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD

Brandon McKinney (Finies) 3 21 13 0
Isaiah Pierre (Finies) 3 0 0 0
(Followed by 13 players with 2 interceptions.)

Quarterback Sacks (more than two total sacks)

Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF

Shūhei Morita (BigBlue) 4.0 22 16.0 0
Junzō Shimano (BigBlue) 3.0 32 13.0 0
Jaboree Williams (Impulse) 3.0 17 9.0 0
(Followed by 8 players with 2 quarterback sacks.)



X League Statistics 2022

Individual Leaders X1 Area

Scoring

Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF

Yū Hirota (Caterpillars) 46 0 6 28 0
Kento Minami (Caterpillars) 42 7 0 0 0
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 41 1 7 14 0
Atsumu Endō (Caterpillars) 36 6 0 0 0
Kōhei Kusano (Pirates) 30 5 0 0 0
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 30 5 0 0 0
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 29 0 5 14 0
Shun Morishita (Black Eagles) 29 0 3 20 0
Masaki Kawanami (Caterpillars) 24 4 0 0 0
Kento Shibata (Pirates) 24 4 0 0 0
Hiroyuki Akatsu (Pirates) 19 0 2 13 0
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 18 3 0 0 0
Riku Kuwahara (Eagles) 18 3 0 0 0
Kazuya Mitani (Black Eagles) 18 3 0 0 0
Kōdai Takahashi (Bullseyes) 18 3 0 0 0
Moyuru Tanaka (Black Eagles) 18 3 0 0 0
Masaya Mizumura (Pirates) 14 0 3 5 0
Takuto Matsuhisa (Cyclones) 13 0 2 7 0
Yūki Amada (Bullseyes) 12 2 0 0 0
Kento Hada (Black Eagles) 12 2 0 0 0
Kazumasa Ikoma (Caterpillars) 12 2 0 0 0
Kōichirō Itō (Caterpillars) 12 2 0 0 0
Ryūki Itō (Triax) 12 2 0 0 0
Junnosuke Kishizawa (Pirates) 12 2 0 0 0
Shōei Koyama (Minerva) 12 2 0 0 0
Hiroshi Ōmichi (Pirates) 12 2 0 0 0
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 12 2 0 0 0
Yūtarō Takagi (Cyclones) 12 2 0 0 0
Yūki Tomizawa (Eagles) 12 2 0 0 0
Kōki Tsuneyoshi (Eagles) 12 2 0 0 0
Kōki Yajima (Bullseyes) 12 2 0 0 0

Rushing

Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD

Kento Shibata (Pirates) 87 499 5.74 45 4
Hiroki Yamada (Minerva) 61 361 5.92 60 1
Ryūki Itō (Triax) 59 345 5.85 52 2
Kōhei Kusano (Pirates) 53 342 6.45 32 5
Atsumu Endō (Caterpillars) 63 323 5.13 57 6
Kento Hada (Black Eagles) 45 305 6.78 48 2
Kōki Ōmichi (Triax) 65 285 4.38 16 1
Yūki Tomizawa (Eagles) 48 265 5.52 49 2
Moyuru Tanaka (Black Eagles) 30 235 7.83 36 3
Ryōya Kataoka (Caterpillars) 28 184 6.57 33 0
Daiki Hori (Minerva) 56 164 2.93 14 1
Seiya Hatanaka (Cyclones) 44 157 3.57 31 1
Yūsuke Nakadai (Bullseyes) 23 150 6.52 28 1
Yūshirō Sakai (Black Eagles) 24 137 5.71 44 0
Sōya Kamiya (Cyclones) 45 125 2.78 36 0
Kōki Yajima (Bullseyes) 37 120 3.24 26 2
Takanobu Watanabe (Black Eagles) 41 114 2.78 33 1
Aoto Itō (Eagles) 43 113 2.63 10 1
Hanshirō Sunada (Bullseyes) 25 110 4.40 13 1
Kōichirō Itō (Caterpillars) 15 108 7.20 20 2



Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game)

Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating

Aaron Ellis (Caterpillars) 175 114 65.1 1528 74 17 1 169.40
Takafumi Suzuki (Minerva) 163 106 65.0 1140 49 10 4 139.12
Ryōsuke Nishizawa (Pirates) 151 87 57.6 964 42 5 2 119.52
Shinobu Saitō (Eagles) 140 70 50.0 898 52 6 7 108.02
Sōya Kamiya (Cyclones) 152 78 51.3 859 39 5 11 95.17
Takanobu Watanabe (B. Eagles) 100 46 46.0 456 44 3 1 92.20
Yōsuke Yamagiwa (Triax) 80 50 62.5 391 60 1 7 90.18
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts):
Keijirō Kasuya (Black Eagles) 60 29 48.3 411 65 7 2 137.71
Nagisa Kawashima (Pirates) 27 14 51.9 182 33 2 1 125.51
Tsukasa Minamitake (Bullseyes) 74 34 46.0 520 36 7 5 122.68
Sora Takahashi (Bullseyes) 95 53 55.8 437 21 1 4 89.48
Ryō Matsushita (Triax) 47 25 53.2 247 63 0 2 88.83

Receiving

Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD

Kento Minami (Caterpillars) 34 469 13.79 74 7
Masaki Kawanami (Caterpillars) 31 451 14.55 62 4
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 30 354 11.80 36 5
Takehiro Mawatari (Triax) 26 334 12.85 63 1
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 23 280 12.17 44 2
Kōki Tsuneyoshi (Eagles) 23 236 10.26 46 2
Hiroshi Ōmichi (Pirates) 22 308 14.00 38 2
Hiraku Fukasu (Triax) 21 132 6.29 35 0
Ryō Kawakami (Cyclones) 20 293 14.65 33 1
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 19 263 13.84 32 1
Masahiro Okishio (Bullseyes) 19 212 11.16 25 1
Shōtarō Inoue (Pirates) 18 210 11.67 34 1
Yūtarō Takagi (Cyclones) 17 260 15.29 40 2
Akimitsu Mori (Minerva) 16 173 10.81 35 0
Hiroyuki Beppu (Minerva) 16 128 8.00 35 1
Kōdai Takahashi (Bullseyes) 15 124 8.27 18 3
Kaoru Usami (Eagles) 14 222 15.86 52 1
Shōei Koyama (Minerva) 14 185 13.21 49 2
Keitarō Hiraide (Cyclones) 14 154 11.00 30 1
Junnosuke Kishizawa (Pirates) 13 187 14.38 42 2

Receiving Yards

Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD

Kento Minami (Caterpillars) 469 34 13.79 74 7
Masaki Kawanami (Caterpillars) 451 31 14.55 62 4
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 354 30 11.80 36 5
Takehiro Mawatari (Triax) 334 26 12.85 63 1
Hiroshi Ōmichi (Pirates) 308 22 14.00 38 2
Ryō Kawakami (Cyclones) 293 20 14.65 33 1
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 280 23 12.17 44 2
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 263 19 13.84 32 1
Yūtarō Takagi (Cyclones) 260 17 15.29 40 2
Kōki Tsuneyoshi (Eagles) 236 23 10.26 46 2
Kaoru Usami (Eagles) 222 14 15.86 52 1
Masahiro Okishio (Bullseyes) 212 19 11.16 25 1
Shōtarō Inoue (Pirates) 210 18 11.67 34 1
Ryōtarō Kudō (Bullseyes) 188 11 17.09 35 1
Junnosuke Kishizawa (Pirates) 187 13 14.38 42 2
Shōei Koyama (Minerva) 185 14 13.21 49 2
Akimitsu Mori (Minerva) 173 16 10.81 35 0
Yūki Amada (Bullseyes) 170 10 17.00 36 1
Kiminori Yokoyama (Black Eagles) 158 12 13.17 28 0
Keitarō Hiraide (Cyclones) 154 14 11.00 30 1



Kicking

Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts

Yū Hirota (Caterpillars) 6-11 54.5 41 28-28 100.0 46
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 7-7 100.0 48 12-13 92.3 33
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 5-9 55.6 32 14-14 100.0 29
Shun Morishita (Black Eagles) 3-13 23.8 33 20-21 95.2 29
Hiroyuki Akatsu (Pirates) 2-6 33.3 27 13-13 100.0 19
Masaya Mizumura (Pirates) 3-4 75.0 33 5-6 83.3 14
Takuto Matsuhisa (Cyclones) 2-3 66.7 43 12-13 92.3 13
Kōsuke Murakami (Triax) 1-3 33.3 40 4-4 100.0 7
Takumi Yamaoka (Cyclones) 2-4 50.0 27 0-0 0.0 6
Yūta Sumitani (Bullseyes) 0-0 0.0 - 6-9 66.7 6
Takaaki Yamamoto (Triax) 1-1 100.0 - 0-0 0.0 3
Atsuhide Fukui (Bullseyes) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Kurahiko Oda (Caterpillars) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Tomohiro Hirata (Bullseyes) 0-1 0.0 - 0-0 0.0 0

Defense (ranked by tackles)

Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF

Naoto Ikeda (Cyclones) 48.0 0.0 0 1 0
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 34.5 0.0 0 0 0
Takayuki Mizuta (Black Eagles) 34.0 0.0 0 0 0
Akira Fujisawa (Triax) 33.0 2.0 0 0 0
Hirotaka Saitō (Eagles) 32.0 2.0 0 0 0
Yūya Morishita (Bullseyes) 29.0 0.0 0 0 0
Junsuke Harada (Triax) 28.5 0.0 0 0 0
Ryōji Fujibayashi (Black Eagles) 26.5 1.0 0 0 0
Daiki Murasawa (Bullseyes) 25.5 0.0 0 0 0
Naoya Shiozaki (Eagles) 24.5 1.0 0 0 0
Ryōhei Imanishi (Black Eagles) 23.0 0.0 1 0 0
Kiyoshirō Obara (Minerva) 22.5 0.0 0 0 0
Keisuke Nishiyama (Caterpillars) 22.0 0.0 0 0 0
Aruto Masumoto (Minerva) 21.5 2.5 2 0 0
Okuto Iizuka (Eagles) 21.0 0.0 2 0 0
Takashi Sano (Cyclones) 19.5 1.0 0 0 0
Sōkichi Hata (Caterpillars) 19.5 0.0 0 0 0
Riku Ōhashi (Black Eagles) 19.5 0.0 0 0 0
Kōsuke Katsu (Triax) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0
Shigemitsu Takashima (Bullseyes) 18.0 0.0 0 0 0

Interception Returns (min. two total returns)

Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD

Kei Sugiyama (Caterpillars) 3 90 41 0
Takuya Ushijima (Pirates) 3 29 22 0
Kan Watanabe (Pirates) 2 34 26 1
Okuto Iizuka (Eagles) 2 29 18 0
Yūki Kowada (Pirates) 2 25 25 1
Yasuhisa Iwashita (Eagles) 2 20 20 0

Quarterback Sacks (min. two total sacks)

Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF

Riku Miyazaki (Pirates) 5.5 50 14.5 0
Kōji Kamiya (Cyclones) 3.0 26 7.0 0
Aruto Masumoto (Minerva) 2.5 20 21.5 0
Gō Yokegawa (Bullseyes) 2.5 12 12.5 0
Shūya Takeuchi (Cyclones) 2.0 15 13.0 0
Kaito Pang (Caterpillars) 2.0 15 5.0 0
Keiji Shibayama (Cyclones) 2.0 10 15.5 0
Takane Takeda (Minerva) 2.0 7 6.0 0


